Produced By:
Commodore International Spare Parts GmbH
Braunschweig, West Germany

SERVICE MANUAL

CDTV

MAY, 1991 PN-400403-01

INTERNATIONAL EDITION
SERVICE POLICY AND PART NUMBER INFORMATION MAY VARY ACCORDING TO
COUNTRY. SOME PARTS MAY NOT BE AVAILABLE IN ALL COUNTRIES.

Commodore Business Machines, Inc.
1200 Wilson Drive, West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380 U.S.A.

Commodore makes no express or implied warranties with
regard to the information contained herein. The infor-
mation is made available solely on an as is basis, and the
entire risk as to completeness, reliability, and accuracy
is with the user. Commodore shall not be liable for any
damages in connection with the use of the information
contained herein. The listing of any available replacement
part herein does not constitute in any case a recommenda-
tion, warranty or guaranty as to quality or suitability of
such replacement part. Reproduction or use without ex-
press permission, of editorial or pictorial content, in any
matter is prohibited.

This manual contains copyrighted and proprietary information. No part
of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photo-
copying, recording or otherwise, without the prior written permission
of Commodore Electronics Limited.

Copyright © 1991 by Commodore Electronics Limited.
All rights reserved. Printed in U.S.A.



CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 1 — SPECIFICATIONS
1.1 SPECIFICATIONS . .. e e e e e e e e 1-1

SECTION 4 — PARTS

SHIPPING ASSEMBLIES. ... . e et 4-1
MAJOR ASSEMBLIES . . .. e e 4-2
PCB COMPONENT S . .. e e e e e e e 4-3

SECTION 5 — SCHEMATICS
SCHEMATIC #252605, REV. A. ... . e e 5-1



SECTION 1
SPECIFICATIONS

T "7 vt ] T (™ et P bt (=) [T O U



CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

1.1 SPECIFICATIONS

CENTRAL PROCESSING UNIT
MC68000 (Motorola) 16/32 bit main CPU

CPU SPEED
7.15909 MHz (NTSC); 7.09379 MHz (PAL)
NOTE: CPU speeds can vary when using an external system clock such as with genlocking units.

CUSTOM CHIPS
3 Amiga-specific custom chips (Agnus, Paula and Denise) which enhance system performance by taking over tasks
such as handling video, sound, direct memory access (DMA) and/or graphics.

OTHER CUSTOM CHIPS
CDTYV will also have other custom chips for handling the CD-ROM interface and IR control.

MEMORY
1 MB (Megabyte) chip RAM; 2K non-volatile RAM reserved for system (clock, prefs, etc.); 512K ROM

INTERNAL SLOTS
Intelligent video slot (for optional genlock, RF board, etc.) 15 pin edge connector; DMA slot — for SCSI, LAN, etc.

VIDEO OUTPUTS

Analog RGB, Digital RGB (DB-23 connector); Composite video NTSC or PAL (RCA connector); Component video
Y-C (S connector type for S-VHS and Hi8); RF Modulated (F connector); Optional genlock capabilities via plug-in
module. Three-mode (CDTV, video source or mixed) under software control.

VIDEO DISPLAY (GENERAL)

400 lines/vertical frequency 60Hz (NTSC); 512 lines/vertical frequency 50Hz (PAL); Graphic co-processor with beam
synced draw, fill and move modes (blitter); Maximum IMb video memory (chip memory); Palette of 4096 colors;
Maximum 6 bitplanes; 8 sprites per scanline

OPERATING SYSTEM
Amiga kickstart 1.3 in ROM; ISO 9660 file system handler; High-speed decompression for graphics, audio and other
data; CD + G, CD + midi, CDDA support

IR (INFRARED) REMOTE UNIT SPECS

Landscape format

Proprietary high-speed IR signal; Power supplied by 2 AA batteries; 10 numeric keys plus Escape and Enter; Joy/Mouse,
CD/TV and Genlock keys; Button for Up, Down, Left, Right and diagonal movement; Two Select (or Fire) keys : A
and B; CD audio — Reverse, Forward, Play/Pause, Headphone Volume Up-Down and Stop keys

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES
External floppy disk drive; Trackball; Personal RAM or ROM card; Genlock; Keyboard; Modem

ADDED RAW KEYBOARD CODES
6C Play/Pause; 6D Stop; 6E Fast Forward; 6F Fast Reverse

MEMORY MAP (IN ADDITION TO IM CHIP A500)

Memory Card $E00000-$EO0OFF

Non-volatile Memory $DC8000

DMAC Auto config., typically $E90000
Tri-port Mapped to DMAC, $B0

COMPUTER GENERATED AUDIO SPECS
4 independent sound channels (right and left); Complex waveforms; Sound buffer up to 128K, unlimited seamless
sound; 8-bit D/A converter plus 6-bit volume control

AUDIO EXTRAS
Capable of sound mapping Amiga over CD-DA sound.

1-1



CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

1.1 SPECIFICATIONS (Continued)

REAR PORTS

Centronics parallel interface; RS-232 serial interface; External floppy disk drive interface (Amiga floppy disk drive
compatible); Hardwired alternative to IR for keyboard, mouse, joystick; 2 audio output ports (RCA type plug) (re-
quires external audio amplifier); Midi in and out

FRONT PORT
Stereo headphone jack; Port for optional personal RAM/ROM card (256K)

POWER CONSUMPTION
50W (average AC100-240V, 50/60Hz)

ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
Operating temperature 5C to 40C (non-condensing); 41F to 104F
Operating humidity 25% to 80% (non-condensing)

FRONT PANEL DISPLAY
Fluorescent (white characters on black); Time, track and volume level; Clock remains lit when unit is turned off; Display
controllable by application

FRONT PANEL CONTROLS
Power On/Off; Headphone volume Up/Down; Play/Pause; Stop; Forward/Reverse — Scan/Skip; CD/TV; Reset

TEXT MODES
80 characters/25 lines; 60 characters/25 lines; Various font sizes and types selectable; Screen colors user definable

GRAPHICS MODES

(NTSC) (PAL)

320 X 200 non-interlaced 32 colors 320 X 256 non-interlaced 32 colors
640 X 200 non-interlaced 16 colors 640 X 256 non-interlaced 16 colors
320 X 400 interlaced 32 colors 320 X 512 interlaced 32 colors
640 X 400 interlaced 16 colors 640 X 512 interlaced 16 colors
plus overscan and HAM modes plus overscan, HAM, etc.

CD-ROM DRIVE SPECS
Sony/Philips type CD-ROM standard Mode 1, Mode 2

Data readout from disk 153 Kbytes/sec (Mode 1); 171 Kbytes/sec (Mode 2); 2 Megabytes/sec (burst)
Average access time 0.5 sec

Maximum access time 0.8 sec

Soft read error Less than 10e-9

Hard read error Less than 10e-12

Seek error Less than 10e-6

Commands CD-ROM, CD-Audio, CD+G

MTBF 10,000 P.O.H.

Standard supported 1SO-9660

Data Capacity 540 MegaBytes (approx.) (about 700 Amiga floppy disks)

CD AUDIO SPECS
8X oversampling

Audio output External 1.4VRMS, 10K OHM

Frequency response 4-20KHz

Signal/Noise -92DB

Channel Separation —-85DB

Harmonic Distortion 0.02% at | KHz

Maximum audio capacity about 28 hours - AM quality

Sample Rates variable from CD Audio rate (44KHz) to 6KHz

Dual 16 bit D/A converter plus 64 levels of attenuation



SECTION 4

PARTS

-



CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

Commodore International Spare Parts List
SHIPPING ASSEMBLIES

Commaodore part numbers are provided for reference only and do not indicate the availability of spare parts from Commodore. Industry standard
parts (Resistors, Capacitors, Connectors) should be secured locally. Part number information may vary according to country, some parts may
not be available in all countries. Part Numbers are subject to change, see Parts (Section 2) of current Techtopics for current numbers.

CDTV SHIPPING ASSY

COTV SHIPPING ASSY (Continued)

513402-01
513402-02
513402-03
513402-04
513402-05
513402-06
513402-07
513402-08
513402-09
513402-10
513402-11
513402-12
513402-13
513402-14
513402-15
513402-16
513402-17
513402-18
513402-19
513402-20
513402-21
368082-02
250802-01
250802-02
250802-04

us

CN

UK.

GR

NOT USED, USE -04

IT

NOT USED, USE -06

SG

NOT USED, USE -06

NOT USED, USE -06

NOT USED, USE -06

SD

NOT USED, USE -08
NOT USED, USE -06

NOT USED, USE -06

NOT USED, USE -06

NOT USED, USE -06

AL

NOT USED, USE -06

NOT USED, USE -06

JP

GUIDE, QUICK CONNECT
MAIN ASSY CDA-1, NTSC
MAIN ASSY CDA-1, PAL-|
MAIN ASSY CDA-1, PAL-G

363713-02
363713-01
903508-07
903508-18
903508-01
903508-02
903508-03
903508-10
390875-01
251846-01
325228-01
262590-01
252594-01
252592-01
252593-01
252649-01
252595-01
252596-01
311945-01
400807-01
318882-01
368014-01
320408-04
324257-01
367669-01

MODULATOR, CDTV PAL
MODULATOR, COTV NTSC
CORD, POWER BS! BLACK
CORD, POWER UL/CSA BLACK
CORD, POWER VDE BLACK
CORD. POWER SEV BLACK
CORD, POWER SAA BLACK
CORD, POWER JP BLACK
AUTO RF SWITCH BOX NTSC
CABLE, RF PAL

RF SWITCH SD

CD CADDY

REMOTE CONTROLLER COTV
BOX, INDIVIDUAL CDTV
CARTON, OUTER CDTV

BOX, ACCESSORY

FOAM, PACKING - FRONT
FOAM, PACKING - REAR
CABLE AUDIO

SVC SUB ASSY

CARD, WARRANTY, CN

CARD, WARRANTY, AL

BAG, FLAT 650MM X 650MM FOR COTV
BAG, DRYING AGENT

DISK ASSY — CD WELCOME DISK




CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

Commodore International Spare Parts List
MAJOR ASSEMBLIES

Commodore part numbers are provided for reference only and do not indicate the availability of spare parts from Commodore. industry standard
parts (Resistors, Capacitors, Connectors) should be secured locally. Part number information may vary according to country, some parts may
not be available in ail countries.

250802 MAIN ASSY CDTV 250805-01 REAR PANEL ASSY CDTV
250802-01 | NTSC 252549-01 | PANEL REAR CDTV
25080202 | PAL-| 325552-06 | CONN POWER FILTER
250802-03 | SECAM 252551-01 | FAN
250802-04 | PAL-G 252631-01 | GASKET FAN
250802-05 | BLANK CARD 252552-01 | METAL COVER SCSI SLOT W/0 CARD
250802-06 | SCART 252640-01 | HARNESS ASSY FAN
250803-01 | BOTTOM CHASSIS ASSY CDTV NTSC 252553-01 | HARNESS ASSY AC INPUT
250803-02 | BOTTOM CHASSIS ASSY CDTV PAL 905476-04 | TUBING HEAT SHRINKABLE 4 DIA X 40 L
255077-01 | LABEL, RATING CDTV 1540010-04| GROUND CABLE ASSY GREEN/YELLOW
366567-01 | LABEL, SERIAL# 906800-11 [ SCREW PH M3 X 35 BLACK
366565-01 | LABEL, LASER CAUTION 906800-05 | SCREW PH M3 X 6 BLACK
325090-02 | SEAL. WARRANTY 905960-03 | NUT HEXAGON M3
366566-01 | LABEL, DISK CAUTION 906805-01 | SCREW STP FLAT HEAD M3 X 6 BLACK
252665-01 | INSULATION SHEET, FLASH MEMORY 907272-01 | FLAT WASHER M3
gg%ggzg} SPDVEEOR»CX% CI\?TTQIC 250807-01 FRONT BEZEL ASSY CDTV
390891-01 | VIDEO CARD, PAL FOR 250802-02 SET SW TO PAL- B T e oM DRIVE
390932-01 | VIDED CARD, SECAM FOR 250802-04 SET SW TO PAL-G ON VIDEQ 25256801 | SPRING DOOR CADDY
CARD 390891-01
363714-01 | VIDEO SCART CARD 252569-01 | PLASTIC FILTER FL DISPLAY
906883-03 | SCREW. SELF TAPPING PAN HEAD M3 X 6 (QTY = 25048101 | PCB ASSY POWER SW & PHONE JACK
: (ary-2) 252571-01 | DOOR MEMORY CARD
252466-02 | SCREW. SELF TAPPING BIND HEAD M4 X 6 (QTY =4) 252572.01 | LENS PLASTIC LED
906800-05 | SCREW. PAN HEAD M3 X 6 (QTY =2) 959573.01 | BUTTON POWER SWITCH
250803 BOTTOM CHASSIS ASSY CDTV (-01 — NTSC; -02 — PAL) 952574-01 | PLASTIC SWITCH UNIT
250804-01 | COROM MECHANISM ASSY CDTV 250483-01 | PCB ASSY LED INDICATOR GREEN
250482-01 | PCB ASSY MEMORY CARD 250669-01 | FLEXIBLE BUSHING
252583-01 | BOTTOM CHASSIS CDTV 252666-01 | HOLDER FRONT BEZEL
250806-01 | POWER SUPPLY ASSY CDTV 252668-01 | NYLON WASHER
252564-01 | BRACKET METAL REG MKE TOP 906115-01 | TOROID
252584-01 | FOOT CDTV W/ HOT STAMP 252570-01 | PLATE LOGO COMMODORE
25258501 | FOOT RUBBER CDTV 250479-01 | PCB ASSY DISPLAY CDTV
252635-01 | RUBBER BUSHING 252630-01 | PLASTIC PCB HOLDER SW AND PHONE JACK
252641-01 | CABLE TIE 906885-01 | SCREW STP PH M2.6 X 8
250484-01  PCB ASSY MAIN LOGIC CDTV NTSC 906883-01 | SCREW STP PH M3 X 8
250484-02 | PCB ASSY MAIN LOGIC COTV PAL 906883-04 | SCREW STP PH M3 X 10
250485-01 | PCB ASSY MIDI INTERFACE 250485-01 PCB ASSY MIDI INTERFACE
eyl B R I 252625-01 | SCHEMATIC MIDI INTERFACE
) 252626-01 | PCB MIDI INTERFACE
390918-01 | HOLDER BOTTOM CHASSIS
906883-03 | SCREW PAN HEAD M3 X 6 252166-03  CONN 5 PIN DIN
252664-01 | PCB HOLDER PLASTIC
90688304 | SCREW PAN HEAD M3 X 10 252628-01 | HARNESS ASSY MIDI INTERFACE
390903-01 [ SCREW ST PH M3 X 6 BLACK
251449-02 | SCREW ST PH M4 X 8 250483 PCB ASSY LED INDICATOR (-01 — GREEN; -02 — AMBER)
251541-04 | SPRING WASHER M4 252598-01 | PCB LED INDICATOR
905665-04 | LOCK WASHER EXT TOOTH M4 325521-07 | LED GREEN 5 DIA ROHM
906883-01 | SCREW ST PH M3 X 8 325521-04 | LED GREEN 5 DIA SHARP
906885-02 | SCREW ST M2.2 X 6 252621-02 { LED AMBER 5 DIA ROHM SLH 56YC
906670-03 | SCREW M2.2 X 6 262621-01 | LED AMBER 5 DIA SHARP
250806-01 POWER SUPPLY ASSY COTV 252582-02 | HARNESS ASSY 2 CONDUCTOR
252560-01 | REGULATOR SWITCHING MKE 250481-01 PCB ASSY POWER SWITCH AND PHONE JACK
252562-01 | BRACKET METAL REG MKE BOTTOM 252578-01 | PCB POWER SW AND PHONE JACK
252632-01 | SHEET INSULATION POWER SUPPLY 252579-01 | HEADPHONE JACK 6.43 DIA PC MOUNT TANAKA ELEC
252636-01 | HARNESS ASSY POWER MKE 252580-01 | SWITCH POWER PC MOUNT EXCELL ELEC
252637-01 | HARNESS ASSY CDROM POWER 252581-01 | HARNESS ASSY SHIELDED 2 CONDUCTORS
252638-01 | HARNESS ASSY POWER SWITCH 252582-01 | HARNESS ASSY 2 CONDUCTORS
906885-02 | SCREW STP PH M2.6 X 6 252629-01 | PLATE GROUND SW AND PHONE JACK
907272-07 | WASHER FLAT M2.6 250482-01 _PCB ASSY MEMORY CARD
251541-07 | WASHER SPRING M2.6 25257501 PGB MEMORY CARD
250804-01 CDROM MECHANISM ASSY CDTV 252576-01 | HARNESS ASSY FLAT CABLE 40 PIN
252554-01 | COROM MECHANISM CR511-B MKE 252577-01 | CONN MEMORY CARD ITT CANNON
252555-01 | METAL BRACKET HOLDER MAIN LOGIC 252645-01 | COPPER TAPE 15MM WIDTH
252557-01 | PLASTIC GUIDE OPTION CARD 250479-01 PCB ASSY DISPLAY CDTV
252576-02 | HARNESS ASSY 40 PIN FLAT CABLE
252639-01 | HARNESS ASSY AUDIO CONTROL B ot [ onEMaTC DISFLeY COTV
906883-01 | SCREW STP PH M3 X 8 22935.01 | PGB DISPLAY COTV
252634-01 | STAND OFF LOGIC PCB (TO BE PRESSED BY MFG.) 252539.01 | IR RECEIVER MODULE SHARP
252556-01 | BUTTON EJECT CR 511B MKE -
252667-01 | HOLDER INSULATION SHEET 252546-01 | RUBBER DISPLAY T =5
750486.01 PCB ASSY_FLASH NEMORY 252540-01 | FL DISPLAY CPF2423A NORITAKE
: 250484 PCB ASSY MAIN LOGIC CDTV (-01 — NTSC; -02 — PAL)
252658-01 | SCHEMATIC FLASH MEMORY FROM AER 25260407 1PCB FAB MAIN LOGIC COTV
252659-01 | PCB FLASH MEMORY

4-2



CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

Commodore International Spare Parts List
PCB Components
PCB Assembly CDTV

Commodore part numbers are provided for reference only and do not indicate the availability of spare parts from Commodore. Industry standard
parts (Resistors, Capacitors, Connectors) should be secured locally. Part number information may vary according to country, some parts may

not be available in all countries.

IC COMPONENTS

CONNECTORS (Continued)

390084-03 | 68000 CPU 8MHZ Us1 390851-02 | DIN MINI 4 PIN N8
318072-01 | GARY 5917 U2 903345-20 | HEADER ASSY 40 PIN 2.54 PITCH CNg,13
252126-02 | DENISE 8362R8 us 952616-03 | HEADER ASSY 3 PIN 2 PITCH CN17.18,26
252127-02 | PAULA 8364R7 U4 252616-02 | HEADER ASSY 2 PIN 2 PITCH CN19.23.24
315093-02 | ROM KICKSTART V1.3 u13 25066904 | HEADER ASSY 4 PIN 2.5 PITCH CN21.22
31802903 | CIA 8520 A-1 2 MHZ 09,10 25066902 | HEADER ASSY 2 PIN 2.5 PITCH CN20
39022901 | VIDEO HYBRID A 252616-04 | HEADER ASSY 4 PIN 2 PITCH CN27
318099-01 | DRAM 256K X 4 100NS ZIP U65-72 903332-02 | HEADER ASSY 2 PIN 2.54 PITCH P15
31809905 | DRAM 256K X 4 8ONS ZIP SUB FOR 318099-01 380333-01 | JUMPER
318069-02 | F. AGNUS 8372 ud4 OSCILLATORS, TRANSISTORS AND DIODES
390563-02 1 DMAC 4701 us6 325566-14 | OSCILLATOR MODULE 28 63636 MHZ X1
252606-01 | ROM CDROM DRIVER, ODD U35

252344.01 | OSCILLATOR MODULE 28.37516 MHZ X5
252607-01 { ROM CDROM DRIVER, EVEN U34

325566-12 | OSCILLATOR MODULE 28.63636 MHZ X1
252608-01 | CPU LCB554H ue2 902707-01 | TRANSISTOR PNP 2N3906 4.6
252609-02 | CPU 6500/1 u7s - '

390192-01 | TRANSISTOR NPN 2N3904 Q1.7.9,10,12,13
318073-01 | RTC MSM62428 U641

252338-01 | TRANSISTOR POWER 250789 a8
252611-01 | AMP M51568FP U16

390254-01 | TRANSISTOR JFET MPF102 25
252612-01 | ATT TCI154AP u19 902723-02 | TRANSISTOR 25A1309A a1
901523-01 | TIMER NE555 u76 -

902717-01 | TRANSISTOR 25A733 SUB FOR ABOVE
390086-01 | AMP TLOB4/LF347 US.6

902707-01 | TRANSISTOR 2N3906 SUB FOR ABOVE
901523-10 | AMP TLOB2/LF353N u18

900928-02 | DIODE ZENER 5.1V RD 5.1€B 04
901879-03 | TRI-PORT 65258 032

900922-02 | DIODE ZENER 30V RD 30EB 03
252614-01 | DAC LC7883M u17

900850-09 | DIODE SIGNAL 1N4448C 05
328156-02 | RESET PST5188 US6,82

900850-01 | DIODE SIGNAL 1N4148 D169
252620-01 | SRAM 16K SK DIP 100NS u78.79

252618-01 | OSCILLATOR CERAMIC 3MHZ X3
252620-02 | SRAM 16K SK DIP 120NS SUB FOR -01
252620-03 | SRAM 16K SK SIP 150N SUB FOR -01 B TR e e Kz o
901521-29 | 7415373 U46.48 '
901521-16 | 74L5138 U49,50 RESISTOR PACKS
31805001 | 74F244 U54.55 25265701 | S COM 82K 9 ELEMENT RP23.24
901521-11 | 7415157 w7 902441-17 | 'S COM 470 OHM 5 ELEMENT RP13
310003-01 | 74HC245 U2 902410-08 | S COM 4.7K 9 ELEMENT RP3.9,10,26
90188201 | 1488 U3 902441-10 | S COM 120 OHM 5 ELEMENT RPS
90188301 | 1489 U1 902410-13 | S COM 10K 9 ELEMENT RPS
901521-28 | 74L5164 U3t 902410-09 | S COM 3.3K 9ELEMENT RP11,25
901521-52 | 74L5293 U42 252647-02 | S COM 47K 3 ELEMENT RP8
901521-06 | 74LS74 U24,28 90244255 | S COM 4.7K 7 ELEMENT RP12,14,21
390110-01 | 74F04 U4 902441-31 | S COM 4.7K 5 ELEMENT RP19.20.22,27.28
901521-46 | 74L5245 U52,53 902422-04 | INDIVIDUAL 22 OHM 4 ELEMENT RP7
901521-38 | 74L538 U5 902422-06 | INDIVIDUAL 68 OHM 4 ELEMENT RP4
901521-31 | 74L532 U22.25,39,73 902422-05 | INDIVIDUAL 47 OHM 4 ELEMENT RP1.2
901521-03 | 741508 U21.80 390227-05 | INDIVIDUAL 68 OHM 5 ELEMENT RP15-17.29,30
901522-30 | 7407 U27.37 252648-01 | INDIVIDUAL 68 OHM 3 ELEMENT RP31
901521-22 | 74L527 U41.43,64 90242209 | INDIVIDUAL 1K 4 ELEMENT RP33
90152102 | 74LS04 U26.40,63,58 252648-02 | INDIVIDUAL 1K 3 ELEMENT RP32
gg}gg}g: ;ﬁgg 353‘3?’" RESISTORS — "W +5% UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
901521-13 | 74LS244 U45.47,57,59,60,77 390904-25 | 1M RS
e | Ta o™ 39000424 | 470K 22,25

39090423 | 100K R51.67,68
IC SOCKETS 390904-22 | 47K R92
390185-01 | 84 PIN PLCC XU36.44 390904-20 | 15K R53,60,20,30
390141-01 {64 PIN SDIP XU62 390904-19 | 12K R52.54,59.61,18,28
904150-10 {64 PIN DIP XUS1 330904-18 | 10K R4.5,12,14,16,17,23.26,
25131302 { 48 PIN DIP XU4,8,12 27,64,89,90,135,136,143
904150-06 | 40 PIN DIP XU9,10,13,32,75 390904-17 | 4.7 R1,30.41.45,55.57,62,
390768-02 | 32 PIN DIP MCH TOOL XU34,35 63.77,84,86.117-119,
252600-01 | HOLDER CONN CARTRIDGE 123,125,126,134,140
200966-02 | TRANSFORMER DC-DC CONV i 390904-16 [3.3K R19.29,79,105,106
CONNECTORS 390904-14 | 1.5K R66,100
390851-03 | DIN MINI 5PIN N7 390904-13 | 1K ?;:Qgﬂgf‘-gagﬁ
390242-03 | D SUB 23 PIN MALE CN4 20000412 | 750 0 e
390241-03 | D SUB 23 PIN FEMALE CN

390004-05 |33 OHM R88
390242-05 | D SUB 25 PIN MALE N2

390904-10 | 120 OHM R46
390241-05 | D SUB 25 PIN FEMALE CN3 oy | 420 o i
252602-01 | CARD EDGE 30 PIN 2.54 PITCH CN10.11 -

39090409 | 100 OHM R50.65
252617-11 | KEL 8811 SERIES 170L CN12

39000406 | 47 OHM R36.37,98
252603-10 | HOUSING MOLEX 52007 CN14,15,16

39000404 | 27 OHM R43.44
252122-02 | RCA JACK RED CNG
252122-01 | RCA JACK WHITE CN5 390904-15 1 2.7K R13

390904-03 | 22 OHM R47

4-3



CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

Commodore International Spare Parts List
PCB Components (Continued)
PCB Assembly CDTV

RESISTORS (Continved) CAPACITORS (Continved)
39090402 [ 10 OHM R69.70 900463-28 | MLC AXIAL O1UF C15.74.154
390904-01 (4.7 OHM R2 900019-07 | MLC AXIAL .047UF €7.16,31-34,63
390904-11 {470 OHM R40,42.49.83,111,112 | |900463-26 |MLC AXIAL 6800PF €10.19
390904-21 { 22K R58.121,124,127 900463-23 | MLC AXIAL 3900PF £9,18.56,57
901600-15 | 47 OHM, W +5% R3,101,102 900463-37 | MLC AXIAL .1UF C65.97,124,134,150,161,
901600-52 {33 OHM, W + 5% R114 179
901550-07 | 100K R82 900010-42 | CER DISCS 22PF C135
90155007 | 12K RT1 900010-64 | CER DISCS 33PF C131,132
901550-20 | 10K R85.103,104 900010-35 | CER DISCS 10PF C126.128
901550-19 |4.7K R73.75.01,93.99.107, | |900010-23 |CER DISCS 680PF C86

108,116,141 900100-33 | ELECT 47UF 16V €12
90155002 | 3.3 RT2 90001061 | CER RAD 0.1UF 25V c3
901550-01 | 1K R138,142 900463-10 | MLC AXIAL 330 PF C50.55
90155094 | 68 OHM R8O 900463-12 | MLC AXIAL 470PF C169,170
901550-56 | 47 OKM R38,100 900463-16 | MLC AXIAL .001UF C46,47,49.51
90155063 | 22 OHM R81.87 300019-17 | MLC RAD 47PF 50v C48 52
901550-133{ 4.7 OHM R6 900022-05 | MLC RAD .33UF 50V c92
901550-58 | 470 OHM R94 900100-58 | ELECT RAD 470UF 10V C76
90155052 {220 OHM R21,31 900100-59 | ELECT RAD 4.7UF 25V C174
901550-06 | 33K R120,122 251029-06 | TRIMMER 6.8 - 45PF C136
RESISTORS — VeW 5%, CARBON MISCELLANEOUS
90155002 ] 3.3K Rl 312754-02 | INSULATION TAPE
901550-89 { 150 OHM R2 905476-05 | TUBING SHRINKABLE 3 X 20L
901550-105{ 33 OHM R3 251584-15 | WRAPPING WIRE AWG 28 L = 20MM
901550-58 | 470 OHM R4 251842-02 | EMI FILTER 100PF EMI9-53,55-60,64,70,75-
901550-56 | 47 OHM R6 80,83-87.92-95,100
901550-52 | 220 OHM R1,2,3 390297-02 | EMI FILTER 100PF W/FERRITE EMI1-8,71.72.81.82
901550-76 | 270 OHM R4 903025-01 | FERRITE BEAD EMIBS,66,69,74,90.91
CAPACITORS 903025-01 | FERRITE BEAD FB1,2.3

251842-02 | EMI FILTER 100PF EMI1,2.3.4
390101-04 | ELECT RAD 22UF 35V (1;;;,'123629'59'60'79'80’ plyecyoll FSaREL b e A o
900100-34 | ELECT RAD 10UF 50V C14.85,155,162,163 B T T e ) OSHIDEN
900100-57 | ELECT RAD 3300UF 10V €2.61.,69 - (USE W/252538-01) ALPS
1. 252547.01 | LED AMBER 1 X 5 SHARP LED 1

900100-33 | ELECT RAD 47UF 16V C82,23,164
39010102 | ELECT RAD 100UF 16V 06,40-43,72.81,84,125, | | 20262102 | LED AMBER 5 DIA ROHM LED 2.3

e | \Bos GNHGER [ eveoe
900100-48 | ELECT RAD 47UF 50V c152
33010135 |ELE1 a0 1y Csismr 262542.01 | WIRE FLAT JUMPER 2 MM PITCH 10 CON-
900100-11 | ELECT RAD 4.7UF 25V 171.172.1 =
900022-01 | MLC RAD _22UF 50V C3,48,12,13,17,21 22, | |292542:02 | WAL FLAT JUMPER 2 MM PITCH 10 CON- - R ABOVE

58,71.73,75.78,119. 140- =

o pes TS, 251188-03 | COIL INDUCTOR 100UH L1
e e—— it
900463-04 | MLC AXIAL 100PF (1.36,37.38.118 390879-01 | STAND OFF M2.5 X 0.45 X 13 (SUB USE
39008205 | MLC AXIAL .22UF C5,24-28.30.35.39,64, 5X0.

66.67,70.83.87,90.93- Wi250486-01)

B0.67. 10,83 873093 906883-01 | SCREW SELF TAPPING PAN HEAD M3 X 8

130,133,137.139.148, ary 4

138,198 | | 90688307 | SCREW SELF TAPPING PAN HEAD M3 X 16

+156,158,159.167. QrY 4)
180-183 318277-17 | POLYFOAM BLOCK




SECTION 5
SCHEMATICS

el FXd4ol-To]”



Schematic #252605, Rev. A
Sheet 1 of 12

SIGNAL DESCRIPTION

28MHZ 28.63636 MHz (NTSC) /28.37516 MHz (PAL) Master Clock
THHZ 7 MHz Processor Clock

A[23:1] Processor Address (68000)

ACK Data Acknowledge (Parallel)

AS Address Strobe (68000)

AUDIN Audio Input (RS232 jack)
AUDOUT Audio Output (RS232 jack)

BEER Bus Error (68000)

BG Bus Grant (68000)

BGACK Bus Grant Acknowledge (68000)
BLISS Blitter Slowdown (chips)

BLIT Chip Memory Access (chips)

BR Bus Request (68000)

BUSY Device Busy (parallel)
CASL/CASU CAS lower/upper byte (DRAM)

CCK Color Clock aka Cl (chips)

CCKQ Color Clock Quadrature aka C3 (chips)
CDAC 7 MHz Quatrature Clock

CHNG Media Change (floppy)
CLKRD/CLKWR Real-time Clock Read/Write
CSYNC Composite Sync (video)

CTS “Clear to Send (rs232)

D[15:07] Processor Data (68000)

DIR Direction (floppy)

DKRD Diskette Read Data (floppy)
DKWDB Diskette Write Data (floppy)
DKWEB Diskette Write Enable (floppy)
DMAL Chip DMA Request (chips)
DRA(8:0} DRAM Address (DRAM, chips)
DRD{15:0] DRAM Data (DRAM, chips)

DSR Data Set Ready (rs232)

DTACK Data Transfer Acknowledge (68000)
DTR Data Terminal Ready (rs232)

E Peripheral E Clock (68000)
EXRAM Expansion Memory Present
FC[0:0]} Function Control (68000)
FIREC/FIREL Fire Button (joysticks)

HLT Processor Halt (68000)

HSYNC Horizontal Sync {(video)

INDEX Diskette Index Hole (floppy)
INT(2,3,6] Interrput Requests (chips)
IORESET I/0 Reset

IPL{2:0] Processor Interrupt Requests (68000)
KBCLOCK Keyboard Clock (keyboard)
KBDATA Keyboard Data (keyboard)
KBRESET Keyboard Reset (keyboard)
LDS/UDS Upper/Lower Data Strobe (68000)
LED Power On LED

SIGNAL DESCRIPTION

LEFT/RIGHT Audio Channels

MTR Motor On (floppy)

MTRO Motor On Drive (floppy)
MOV/MOH Mouse Quadrature Signals (joysticks)
M1V/M1H Mouse Quadrature Signals (joysticks)
ovL Overlay ROM over RAM

OVR Override System Decodeing
PIXELSW Pixel Switch (video)

POTOX/POTOY Pot Lines (joysticks)
POT1X/POT1Y Pot Lines (joysticks)

POUT Paper Out (parallel)

PPD[7:0] Parallel Port Data (parallel)
RAMEN RAM Enable {(chips)

REGEN Chip Register Enable (chips)
RASO/RAS1 RAS Internal/Expansion Lines (DRAM)
RDY Drive Ready (floppy)

RESET General Reset

RGA[8:1] Register Address Bus (chips)

RI Ring Indicate (rs232)

ROMEN ROM Enable

RTS Request to Send (rs232)

RST Processor Reset (68000)

RXD Receive Data (RS232)

RW Processor Read/Write (68000)

SEL Select (parallel)

SEL(3:0] Drive Select (floppy)

SIDE Side Select (floppy)

STEP Head Step Command (floppy)

TRKO Track 0 Sense (floppy)

TXD Transmit Data (RS232)

VMA Valid Memory Address (68000)

VPA Valilid Peripheral Address (68000)
VSYNC Verticl Sync (video)

WE Write Enable (DRAM)

WPROT Write Protect Sense (floppy)
XCLK External 28 MHz Clock (genlock])
XCLKEN External Clock Enable (genlock)
XRDY External Data Readv

AUDL/AUDR Amiga Audio Left/Right

AEMP Audio Deemphasis

AUPLY CD Audio Play

BAS Buffered Address Strobe

BCLK CD Audio Clock

BCSMCEN/BCSMCOD| Buffered Chip Select Memory Card Even/Odd
BRW Buffered Processor Read/Write
BSEN Logic Voltage Sense

BTXD Buffer Transmit Data (Midi)
BLDS/BUDS Buffered Upper/Lower Data Strobe

CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

SIGNAL DESCRIPTION

C16M 16MHz Dac Clock

CDAL/CDAR CD Audio Left/Right

CD/TV Select CD/TV (see INCD)

CONFIGIN Confiqg In

CONFIGOUT Config Out

CSCD Chip Select CDROM Driver
CSEN/CSOD Chip Select CDROM Driver Even/0dd
CSMC : Chip Select Memory Card
CSMCEN/CSMCOD Chip Select Memory Card Even/0dd
CSNV Non-Volatile Memory Select

CSRC Real Time Chip Select

CSX0 XT Device Chip Select No.O
DACATT Attinator Data (Dac)

DACLCH Attinator Lateh (Dac)

DACST Attinator Strobe (Dac)

DATA CD Audio Data

DMCD Dmac Dma Data

EOP.CSX1 End of Process/XT Device Chip Select No.]l
GMS (1:0] Genlock Mode Select (Remote Control)
IFRST Interface Reset

INAC Indicator Power/Status

INCD Indicator CD/TV Mode

INTD CD Drive Reset

INTS SCSI Interrupt

IOR/IOW Dmac Read/Write

KBSE Keyboard Sense

LMUTE Line Mute

LRCLK Audio Left/Right Clock

MPS Power Sense (Logic)

MS (1:0]) Genlock Mode Select (Amiga)

MUTE CD Mute

POWER Main Logic Power On/Off

SD(7:0] Dmac XT/SCSI Data

VCK Attinator Data Clock (Head Phone)
VDATA Attinator Data Clock (Head Phone)
VF(2:1) Filament Voltage

VST Attinator Data Clock (Head Phone)
VPP -30V Voltage

XA,YA,XB,¥YB[2:1

Mouse Input Signal

XDACK

XT Device Data Acknowledge

XDREQ XT Device Data Requirement
EMC ENABLE MEMIRY CARD

£ECD ENABLE COROM DRIVER (ROM)
WEPROM WRITE ENABLE E2 PROM

5-1




Schematic #252605, Rev. A
Sheet 2 of 12

CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

cr17
.ZZnF'_%(‘t
L s q
GND Vee
Iz a2z
CSHC <} L] —,(/‘5_0 1;1_4&/ 267 8919
Pos A — 2> 4 (23:1)
27 ;) i_; /S ““"()0(/5:0)
>y & Vs y—— LLI> DR 1/5:0)
P (14
€5eo < TTEEE S Zdn © = (FLOPPY FINCTIONS)
2 [ e I [ [ S n ety -
z 7 re0 » rL/
A7 j;—"’ ( vz, . 4l ey (CONTROL RINCTIONS) phod 22 4ok
8DCE0000 (MON-VOLAT/ILE) 262//’._4 Ve 3o oF7 b2 270 -
. a7
fEL / s e 30 ¢ o
= 20 ovL =3 ove
& S 4
o[ 355 TET 082 NG—7% 3t P
15 27 B el 5 \\Zé ;;-: yr2 XROY <J XROY
N T 3 - 420
CSRC< B dlony % ol 73 Y2 ) rowii 2L 2 FOHEN
1000000 Ve i W 7 =7 ree R& i Al i | P! O
CRIAL TIME CLOCK) ’;P ;f( ] it S AS 20 27 w7 R “ © o1
17 -Z—’-m’ X oz 2 z AN ,gg 2 bar 7] o3 = 2> ZZRRD
4 a7 vee LSy 1LY 773 AR P 2 KW,
| A T_‘ A < = %w 7aFod  u/4 rP7 22
Q 20! = Al 27 4 / 1) 0 AAA LS 7o
e & _AANA Q| DTATK 64D
Js 0 26 ‘g:‘;a i - 44Q BAcKk nofl 74F0d cera
R C>2L /4 79|24 4 v a2 il v/d 2 2 AN
y7 VA 72 Y ZL R Oy 2 K
- ., -t % 2 2 L OWE»‘: té)(k -
<ZF s o5 H—LL TR Se = 7qFod
21 4 ~ 7 / R bRy —
56ACK [O>22 ) 59 9 %z 7 [o]o]e[e o) e l ot AL co4e
rn ol - 102 N 2[4 —F | 42
R iy X a1 £ cckae
24 ya8 2.5.70
i LT D ek
- nlfeoer o2z JPL > coac
) Z £c2 ETRwEY ] B aard < % Rotototl {ldm A
T (2:0) LY S g5y e e L T : z 5 Jro0 Jooow T 1007
Fco hrr L LLs /J—'“i 21 & b ‘ﬂ Han (K E gg&' = = =
$8000 470 (3820 A—Kae o srald 4 M Zas RR v .
27— 9, AT
Rz 12:01 <2 P ey N % v — i > %
271 2 L 74| 0
£ i 2l = " ygs TN N—— il D> 7
. -
TMHy [>2L 25l een oAy A T"jﬁ o 72 p4 750 o2 1> ST
TRy Q' » = \E—71 __ —
cmg L AT Al L 22441 vade 757 ot 1> F457
R60 100,#1 py] Fr Sz 2y Pol—2 —“-'E a0 WE &L > WE
48 = s jz 97 oy 070 2 :g e g1 8 "
VA LA 2ol vz £ S— |+ R e 9972 g
__ I 1 AT
VPR [ 2L VPR o5 AL I 5 4 2 ] rzm— . di . b}/:% <
SRR [>E22 P 274 P4, A g w p2f—L azlyt FAT AGNUS AV 7N
D7ACK O DTACK o3 3% B L1 f\é orH—2 N — L ora3 AL\
7% 178 io 7% /21 % s s e
A3 <3 o X z;z <2 :é 4 N\ N ray —L
AW ez 10 20w 7 (241, S B prprs o
0 w 2t L\zz N — L B
705 <L 2o 753 3 [ed € J_L‘,f'—‘—— P reasl2s 2 > 2RA(8:0)
I3 <2t 2o 755 7 —=, V7 R— 3 A e
03 H—A S pRD7 reas (Ll
RST Ot 280\ 757 fy] A — 2r08 A 20— /?ZJ;
A VE— jged EYERF) s
HIT z 178 775 29 | 2RD4 F6A2 —AM R
<> e Vzag 5 7 Shas o] I\ \ > Rowmn,
z
" IR—TE 9 \ 45
2121 ppo2 3 .
— / Ty 57 {> RGA18:1)
VA1 YY) 28 22 )
2o 775 74z AWV 290> unz
97z 7 S
ror L4 227 o $ 2 FIRET
o) ey Vavzd o228 6> HSYNT
varwe 2L L4 > VSTaT
vee Vee  gpg ., Pl EM7 69 Tt il IS Tsvwe
_ o H— {72} ) 26mtz
P p| ; 26.4343¢, % d rezer oueac 4 £ omac
z ~ iR L L= WTS
o9 L | wa |48l | y2z|€% y23 o #7ec j X1 Veo s\ ¥eeR " JPII o
2FT AR T assz 740508 JPE I—’im resr 4L OPEN : PAL
. 20uF] 22, e an—( Ccr08 HD_ow_GHD SHORT : NT7SC
'] '] 28.37574 e Igmf -
’ : MHz =
L w0 PAL | XS
244 :
74 Fod XC‘K[/V D J e k‘7
_[_J{>Q 74704 o
1 xeex L ’{>c 2 AN
R
/20

5-2



Schematic #252605, Rev. A CDTV SERVICE MANUAL
Sheet 3 of 12
Vee €723 Vee ¢240 Vee <4/ Vee Cre2 Vee /a3
DRA (8:0) > 2 22uF 22uF 22aF 22uF 224F
L 4 N gt i T T3
R?d(‘ /5] 5 - /. J 3 /. S R /5 J1 -
N /7 ¥ee P) IIAANH 2/ N2 20| Vee L) 20| 4 Vee rss 20| 1o fee Vss zg_l P Vee Vss
T T N Z ?
Nz 23 2 SIAAAAS 2/ '\_4_1/22: J,f;: ;7:Z % ar
N2 s , s SAANAZ——2/] NE——1s véS DA véd s V87 s V68
VY 2 2 JOAANAL 2 054 XX4256-00 7543 XX4256-10 143 XXd256-10 (5143 XX4256-/0
. J 7¢F2¢a |, 2}: ;', B A7 ¥ 221 47 L2001 2 jr
N1 AAMA g zZipy) 120 1 20 4’0
NS K 72 4 13 3/ 2lF 8
| e 4z iz 7 iz
é (4 76 6!,\/\,\'!5 3 71 %75 ? %—'3 2 FAS %73:
z 2 78 UL,VV\'J' z 7/ ot o2 U3 Yod OF %S Y& W7 %8 j{_ 169 2420 Y11 W12 OF T6/3 M Vo/S W16 &
e 4 7l 3 ¢« 7/ 6| 7| 3| «| 7/ ¢l 7y 3| 4| 7 &l 7| 3| €| 7/
0E]_7ZZ_6ND 71 ) 2 _|_ ' J_ _]_
@) 70 / TM’ < = | 5 =
i RPIS ]
1 = 48 9 1) 2] 3 q s) ¢ 7 &) 2} s} 1 2] 13) 1) /8
Ve
Vee €122 Vee (rad vee CnS Ve Cné e
22uF 224 F , 22uF 22uF L 22uF
il i T sl 'l
9 g 75 - - <
NS 77 55 ? kl:; 7 N2 20| 40 Vee Vs 2| 45 L5 Vss 20| 40 Vee Yss 200 40 Ve Vss
ST > B ; AL \Fam— 1A 147 a4 75147
M s s AL s 047 Bas V70 Aas V71 Has V72
A
uld=g vs¢ [, T NE—21% xx4256-/0 143 xx4256-10 e xxa256-10 ——H43 xxd25¢-10
AL 2 2 2
——w Dz rd 74;244 74 J!’Mé AN Q’ ;r 22 ;/ ﬁ; ;I ":0’ /7; f’.;
7E > £ “ AN e a4 HE a8
g L) 7as 21 %45 £ »as 21 77s
77 Us? P2 Y3 Upd TF 05 hd %7 18 OF %9 Yo Yor! 12 OF I3 WM ¥ 1S %76 0F
T TR ) sl 7] v| 4| 7/ [ 7] 3] ¢ i ¢l 7 3| ¢ /_L ¢| 7] 2| ¢ /_L
- 70 - - J - -
79 l B ) B
{_( = Sy 3 4d s ¢ 7 ¢) 2} s 1 2| 1) ) s
< %
7atse7 250> cme
740800
S Vee
) R
2.4 8 :l—| ’K P 744527 P 72L800 z /¢I /4]
DRD 115 : ) | % ° o a7 PR P . g > zsacon | ves | 1687 | yas | 10| yor| 1€773
JP2—tvee JEIS 02| T \mes27| T2z |resod T.zzuF
_‘:———0—1 / 744500 7 P 71 MF 71
! J
+ /f:—o 5);,;5 €417) U3 Vee ,J 17214 CSEN
4 A ——
s ad] =
. a4 ROM e 744500
L/ arz
e——dl4n  KICKSTART =5 2| 1o 2> 70T
/l—————”- a0 b 22u
7 A ETI| 2
/-7———14/‘ u7 128K x 76 ROM = €co
/J———— AS
/—‘———L ad
/A m—
741502 741.502 /l___g. a1
A 8 10 2 / :107wc)
FOTEN [ v23 o3 ¢ 2 o
g 9 BT qenuns
EMc S3353533534313338%
A23:7) [ELLLL j - LEAAEEREEEEEEEREE /
YRy CEAERNEE
D[/5101<>“70‘, Z L L

5-3



Schematic #252605, Rev. A

Sheet 4 of 12

CDTV SERVICE MANUAL
cner ,
C2é L O04ILF
MDY/ P23 iie
INTERFACE Vee ) 70K i
Ml 7S AGIN MW rod 750 /@J,g
L 7! J- /9 o A
M/ 76 23 48005F us
2 S0 ‘Y FTRD A s 4 re0sd -224F 28 e N6
RIGHT 0 =) . e 12K cose | R/ RCA JACK
3 M1 77 4.4 s 20|+ ] VVV¥ Wy N AAA 73 220 EMI132
O L—DRXD R/zg/; 731 + { v I_IZDL_/VV\ 77 o) RIGHT
*‘ -~
g_ P ’(‘/62 AUDIO o / 2 224F
I 10uF Vref A 229 = lewre | =
= 4 pos ez L Sk | e 70 -
o | 3900pF CoAR > AN 1} LS AYR
28 k12
4010 2N 3904
C7 O4IF
1F LMYTED>LL
RIS 750 Q=
¢/0 2 e 2N 3904
P
153 72084 £76 = 6800pF S \22uF Rre ISKann, VS
CEFT S5t & N 1K K 12K g | R RCA JACK
s A%% MV N ¢ s St
l g 4 =7 : W > LEFT
AYDIO (& o) / 2 22#}: L L il
vy 12 r13 Vref cr! R19 o 5 =
Tor 2.7 . , uFz - 35k cr6s
- 2,
IE0 % 2{ 3 Joi—— W\ 203904 Uty L Tor00er coaL L A ez £ avoour
[ - LS5 gvot
R4 L ers
17K I“'"" 2y
= v27
-AV 010 7407 R0 +AV
_.JD.L___—_dD 57XxD 70
T e p LA TNTE lc& J_m J_cn‘* +J_ c77
——sdl w73 2 2 TS ooe Ve o478 L US -’—'22“,: T'ZZ”F -[',2?/‘,,- '1‘470,,;:
i i S R Xiz ros|  |roed -
- V
TP (2: 03 <P e = , _ ar 7% Lezz lesa oLese L
/8 42 = sl 7l a8 = 72084 — - g
Zm— Fop L4 75D ras Ve Vec Vec e T [ 227 T.zz,f [-22F Temgz "
A——2l orory e 7 —_— 4.7k . Slers MIRX A
AL g;f;';(; 17874 70 O T>T7xD MTRX ravsss
A7 k010 BRESET zrsz Q) KBRESET ~ S Rs9 =
<y PAYLA " = » Jss ot MTRE (NC) 10 Av
—T“—‘—z z;ﬁ7 MTRON
1 L 7564 Ve TR - idam V12 7
/4 :: D’ie\az r7 SELT E/¥7 £4q) SEC 6/4Ry _____ -
L 7] Zn'/ézvlé T K 73 /'«/ceuo _ Vee
A2 DKWDB
g m—) A oxRD 3L <] 2KRD oxwos S 12| 9%
oxwa o2l ?d %ws » 72¢$38
DRD 125 0) O=2LL / | s o2 (> 2FWEE NRZZY 8764 POWER
orwe (32 41 pkwE oxwes |4 .
A, PN e - :
(L—2U 757 Lmom’ FUNCTIONS )
/45 2 b - 2l v ' ) vrer
e —1 T 4344 Lew +Lezs Sy re
/3———} R6A2 PoX 2 porox L226F T 22uF T
/-L—‘- RGAI PO J 9<——l FoTOY 4 & J_ l
. 28 4 2 ¢ ¥ w78 70 r? ¢ L ¢4
RGA 11> ks <3 ror/ vt B 1 74 22uF T 100uF
rry L< porry 22pF -
ouaL <I- 2 omac leww Leose Lewr l 32 ’
RIGHTHE——— LSS R/GHT ATF T.0d7F T 047, 04TuF 7
oK 2502 7] P :“r . pyd T u T s T JuF TM s L 40010
cck@ 2 2 cera 1
RST 2.7.¢ L1 FESET AGNDHL avoi0
= ML &S J.

2

AYDIO

5-4



Schematic #252605, Rev. A
Sheet 6 of 12 CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

Vee <¢28 v
.22uF < ppg V57 e
'_1_ s 7oK 7407 ves
20 - | /
) 2346789 Vee gl 2] — #
D 5:00 > N sH2 —L1 < XBDATA
a0 210 A , wr| Lera
¢ <J ABCLOCK 7407 T .224F
2% o7 CNIS
—) L, Wi ) MEMORY
N 3 7 R D
" —i P':'o—” = = DUsS:0) 236,27 CARD
v — . PO COWNECTOR
20
A23:1) D_Z&_”_'_M_\ 24 INDICATOR 0
ep— !
48520 mrit 22 ) FIRET . STATYS R
0
73 291 p53 I —LaFrEa v &1 78 !‘;’._';’._-1 £ =
z¢ ' —o0 %
; 57, :ﬁ ras 2 ST L L‘? / | | : o
221 oso e L ) TRKG 7407 R38 T ' Ten ‘ N\ D
c N "t 79 | i \——
3 2 WERGT W e j ——on
e . 017
740532 z 2 CANG = . Al23: R v m——t
0 mr L 4—~7m Vee N2 ’ N 2 /e
2475 o 12 2 ont , ROE TSI CENTRONI €S | N1 o%
| RP27 DP25S ¥ A— 4
Vee ¢ 5 {_6 aﬂ EM/ 7 T3 47,?/3 W Vee .;_____O"
RP& 22 AMHE—E] s N o ere0 N A e
0K 3 N i ror 2 - 5 LA 10 20l N E—
2, e 6 / 2 L & 11 N O,"'o B g2z = i
T I | i i : SN L2 w2| o ——2<] ToRESET s “
INTZ <3 2L T roa L £ k] 24 ¢ ~EMI 13 03 05” Sl Z e
73 3 = 8 - 29
P83 " ; (4 L IAAAR2 A EM1 74 0¢] 4 /"" 23670 Ny »
7SYNC -1 22} y1ex o2 = 2y i EMLI8 25 37; Aré > . v on
rar L L 4 SAMHE L2 2l s ary XY S
HQFesET rao : z ZAMAE— i 11T 2] g 7° = T o
ij:a T [/ vee _ﬁfgo ez | 0™ BCSHCTD [>L V%_{@—‘:‘,gg ZE1367310— 4 /0
% YT 390—1—qpEdEraE T A/
= rre 12| EI Busy| u z: aosueay [OF———cxr L = 400—:8D’§-§"—'- 0= 479
JI’7
Vee c2¢ 0K 1212 P30 16 rour| g ° JuF T
. 22uF @ S| 2 AN G SEL \/a/ E
l_—]_— "”:’VV\;— 2 &Ml 19 —
2 = T T Ext1 =
Vee 21!"\/\/\!3 7 :[:ﬁ‘]!il EMt 20
s e &y 21 ‘ﬂ“_’-'
c e L ol »E 1
5 2 48 =
7 —1 RPC T2 e/ N - 10K | s
L;ﬁi 25 70K 2§3904 % AR ,
2281 pe pe 8 I I 1489 ' 27 o7
Y7 R—72 A F o i’ 7 — ra 2/ CNS 7 1 22uF
2 2] %2 < THZEX = Vee 720K VRl RS232 v3 |
% yr0 T 488 1488 |1 =
= ; = DP25P = T '_l” 4
88520 rarlt gl 3 S = 22F
Nz 8 sy F6
10 2L po3 rae < — EM1 32 P CI 4\ sTxD
z 571732 ras 2 D > ¢ 93 £ 2l g
U 28| RS/ ¢ | 372 |7¢
Vee RSO Fad Axd <}4— % | s RxD
S Rrs| 4
raz [—‘—"" 7, | pee (44
RPE I rA2 23 Bl 27 = 22F
rox sz , urr 1489 ‘T'aw o ose| ¢ "o it 1> avoIN
L;-l " . £ 2 il ‘ 4 ‘ sal 7 O a2
l/
VA O>-2L Ky qT Ao yrr 1989 I e —0’ Z&M—-———r
1/ /29 2 2t | sap
+v| !
22 | p1 &/ 28
e~ 2787012 72 urr o rae9 vl Gl ¢3
rW qw PP LS IR "'{} ‘ E”friz : PRIy T .22uF
ED>2L 25|, Pogfe— [ FE73 (NC) 12w 37 0 . oy it 4 avouT
T L. ros 20> JEZ ol & |
wre gk 2 wr a2 TETT (8 =
pa3 2 bd <E7 R S = Yaw a7
— > SEC0 - RIOY
TIVNE 2.5 o2 2SI
HSTNC > 23] 0x . SIDE
N o e 20> R
RESET > 2o FESET F Y — T T 7
6D
/

5-6



Schematic #252605, Rev. A
Sheet 7 of 12

CDTV SERVICE MANUAL
cvdg
FLOFPRY Vee
ROV <} T AL 1 Q\n . &y 37 — - D) A
¢ T &M/ 40 w5l 2 o {77} S STDE CN72
SRRD <} & | L &/ 35 ‘S wERTT L |uzs| o LRE\ggd | LenT) 6 DIAGNOSTIC
g S 24 ‘D 22F M2 T4, |Hisz7 22 |MLS
£ - Ml w4 {> TRKO . WF ] i PORT
E z AERWER 7 7
& Ear £ DKWEB
AL = G4/ 42 L) DRWDE l 4 3 Yee (+5¥)
-4 ec (+
, ST B ‘?i £ 57EP : .
147 e BIR Sl 3. £ 0/R
HTRX [>-L ) a7z | $ : €3 CONFIGOUTT > &N 2
SEC -4 e B N‘”mm % o Py = ;o d Rt
PRECETF - &4/ 48 26 pn &1 % £ JECo © e < ¢CAQ
TORESET - BELL o | ez & s - cone <2t S 217
. ¢ "o X i > TNDEX 2.8 u -
CTHNG < e I +2v VR [ C > xroy
Lj/t E g Zf_c I_er<>¢.6 .19 s o
= o Er 49 s s % €48 THTE
& 77 (4
; —
, 2.3.¢4.9 g
s D [75:0) [~ \W ; 27 &
., 72¢S 224 Sl rras : c
N”NDDZ g | 99K Al23: ) [EELE t5v2 J22uF 7 ° \°‘
“TAc . 3.7. ¢ T 23 24
775 > 4> 5> 3055 (ve) , h—< 1 5 s %
233 208 - > 555 (ve) e i T
740527 740504 J N L mal,, soltm o, P e T\
WDZ q Ue3 l/ 2 21 o1 70 ¢12) / /2 2. d W(?'
PP.VERY ? i 72 P PN pofLun 2 _ 4 O 4]
s KA L {> g(omcoD N\ YIS ] VERZTIY EC (2:0) .
5 ) g1%q Yy ZRa 4 : 73 33 EL 0
BSEN - Q +sv0 €158 BRW < 7 T N R — o
BSE m 24 13) 4 Vd
7 - 22uF d ) /] \fzun 7, ©
’z ot ?l | kP25 —rrt T R 15 S 2
22 7, 2. ?
V63 2 L : i (,m 22800 78 1 40 2.8 —
740827 720504 . Ve | J34 NT—2 % (HS118D c <> BEER
JP6 [ (tHs1600) 17 I 2 VR
Py Dza.n./q 2 7l N 3 2 e 0 ) a3 aq 2. ¢
l/ Z70 W — ~¢ 78 o =J¢&
/3 '\ Z (20)/5)| ZE7E) vMA <> 2.4 77 s N
l/ 20 AST < 2478 - — ‘8
CIHTEN > 5 {> g ‘> BCSHCEN ’ vos 7T -2 T\
ke A 5 21
_ - (273 22 37 \g?
e 2,074 /7 N e ST +5Y0 L e
(I 77 l/ 1 B4S (ve) = . 22uF 22 g ? 28 P
72¢5292 x 1 > 3R
28) 4| 120); = s & ?'BD BGACK
/ZL ’ 1002 49 vee (52 sol2_un 3 Al23:7) OAM—/ 15 57 8 2.4 _—
— 2 27 a1 o1 79 (72) 2 :9 :; O BG
2 7 720 B
e—a 4 P R — “ ° e LI DTACK
£ (8) ) é2 —
11 o a— B s g
£802144 24l 4 iz 2378
Ca—Y cy “ " o« e ,<> el
Nzl 077 S o 2
\LO[; 12 j’g l/‘/\f//&b 70 :,’ :o 4.17¢O A3
TS 1 JPT | (WHS5160D) < g X
Z’;C :‘;’7)12/ WE (411) 2 pe ; 7 —\22
(WE) /z 75, x,
2 TE(CET) 5 75 \é‘
&0 0_E z 27 \él
R RI2 1 Vss % “
M 47K , o JPS - ("”‘_|_ 7\
A Vee KBRESET - D500 2346879 /
TRIG our
43 —ART 74
720504 S5
L THRESH vec I
L—’ ISCH
Lersz 'L ocrss ) L ¢crse
JuF /0;4,F / LO0luF .22/4F 7408532
20 4
'- £ £ > TORESET
740532 = =
/

o o2

$ > RESET

5-7



Schematic #252605, Rev. A CDTV SERVICE MANUAL
Sheet 8 of 12

KYAY) V
NIl Seor 102
6ND 2/
o L 1 cys
Gt 0 I . /,uF Yee
Vee &7 ; L
. _._Q
R7¢ e — wwzel Gl l 102
1K &y ? N Vee (Veed ] (1
s p— o e I 22,F
R I 2/ 71 7N\ (P%6 :
~ne —LU RoHES SoRER |4~ 1 oREa 4 ; % 0 27€7000 =
X3 - e INLS NS /
23 O A 3 52 £ ] oy ° [ pi EF/:(/C’?;IN 1 ¢3) 0
e Py L JOAR 76 @) ¢| 12 (/
DS 237 28 755 T / bz2:4 \{; ¢ o) J] :‘35 3%7/72 L) 20
. - 78 7 RN{a?
RN ez oo licd s M1 37 m—fo \,°, 0 s L 0 N
— — - M 8 7 (27)25 ZAZ)) 5
AS <> 2.3.7 24 75 R L “MV\ EM T T 2°z - 7 70 (20 24 :3 m;{ /8 (20) s
. — 27 4 3, 179 21
Ttk 287 12 by v GG ] X 20 73X0 /?%' p = g 2 [z wo ourPorri @ 7
—_— R 24/ 723 2 3 <) 2[
BEER 42 o rukea 4 x0kEQ ° 3 [ ea e :fng\f(b? 2
___ /725 2 7 ) 27
Vee L\ ZTREN KA | 779 0> XDACK " © 7 /T'I_(gﬁ :f:”m” e ¥ — 7500
27
i R79 ok 25 J\}r\j\, A77 470 Kg TFRST S [/ e LU
7407 3.3K RAMSZ -L- Gwo| 30 28 (23] I¢J_
T >822 Ji{>/2 £0PTSXT - ‘ 21> FORCIXT = =
421 75T wrx |8
r28 R99 Vee
i 47 B 34 7K e
K. SCLK ' R
7HHz > MV il o2 R |
v, > (30) 28| (22) —_l_
72 <>4.4_ 72.70 — ° 0/4/46 € ¢y20 ) Voo (V)1 (1 3
[— JPRI 20 2 -ZZAF ﬂ 107; a3 7] 22\ uF
INTE K142 Iz /7 o] 952 Veellm il L9000 0r000] -
; _ 00— 241 8/ - _ =
ovp <2 22| 57A7E o1 12 Lag Q sal—LY T 201002 ™ TERST AU CrRoM
; : [ — A Har o a7 — < 142 8 rearalia® i
CORFIG 10 > ZONFTSTR 23148 He o 2  E— /‘—%_L oV oL v7 2N
— et : & [¢2) 13 (29) 20
conrgour <1 o 7T 2 5 s —H S e (G N
06 LEEER SN X} AN IR )Y oUTPUTI
25 2 17 7 & () 310, ourpura |L628) 72N\
== 27 at| 2o 27 A 7 T anas|hn Gorers LZUD 3
&R &> B8R R aw%—] Y AR A T T2D)] 7
== 27 39| == 9,0 11 (23) 210%n ourpuT7 |L2C21 7S
55 <> 86 T/ = DMCD LIS 101 (NC) 2___25) 2310 N
S 22 Py, [— 772/ > (%) s w214 V34
FGATK > 3GACK ¢ ‘ZIZ‘F L 28) 261 4,30 nc  TEISZ
Vi d Bovryrv] 2! . (29) 27
7] Y83 Ve = AL or PGH
o8 1 Gor >~ ali—= | L e e b | 75w
2 1 1 v —r T
y ey
%_614, 211 ‘:9 Ky 34) Mj_g___;; (mzc—L 5
e L 212 {22 Las s —r0UZL
Azl 013 | N vy ) =
R o1 < a7 N oy A—1L
s 45 ors |32 a8 531———\
A gl gy Vee AH9139 29\ 44 o gEw 7
Y e Ty r3
g 7 YA Vee 1 122 gg?g ;? (T B g
2 ::; :,90 Ve b2 l_ 1939% _17]— BoFEN
/u b Loopr 271 2R
i EE—1 YY) _ RP9
H Ale It
e L P
476
/%-———41 arr Vis2 [44-
gy EE—1 V)
e 1 L4 Vi3 S
A20
2/ 24
A21 ¢
o — Gd™ 1 £ LS s0107:0)
a ) AL25:.0)
P DATA (75 .
spo {44 2 ¥ /
sot (2 L
Ezg 1 /8 +72v
Soaf? e 124 ! R114
o5 (22 K3 FAN = 33 /2w
i < 2]
— 1) ramsec so7 4 POWER 3
O
— = —
/7[23'0]!:}2'“7"’4 ) r ) J
DS 0) [DLL2L J

5-8



Schematic #252605, Rev. A

Sheet 9 of 12
CDTV SERVICE MANUAL
+3vD C753 +5vo
IuF
el
H Voo
. 520P~ ——SAME AS ALL ECEMENT:
voar“n‘c}? 3| s ol Sa HZ{| i TN PR3 & RPE $ NS
veK <3 20 pg1 pur iz 56 ”?f b
ST < 1] ne; - 9%1 63| 2
Vee KBRESET L2122 12 55 e 7 . sryyy=y a2
PST. Re3 e
I8 S 70 P ogokse s 7LAA— S
Vee K12 i 7 sl s
, 23 2 Lo 282 parkes St LAl
L3 K 251 pas s2 59 LA e
3 i duz < 1714 +5VD
124 Vss 74804 7 KSTO ze P8O P Sh t‘\LJVV\I_‘I T
./,uFI H Use : csrr 28} ey K A/ L' g " .
1 = o 22 pey 7 a4 _> é ,G INCD
BSEN <3 b 20 uf L £2 Z VWA <
+5V0 ¢ lrsrs B - A 63 LA
RR21 2 PC3 7
. L et EB s g S 4 apae N g L sa ‘Uam— ; 2AVF2
N vsv P12 Vé2 - 7 | LA
247K T | 47K | +5/D Po0 58 f‘"*N\r-* ot
LC6SEAH  rorft o TN 3
74¢502 433 I rP21 , . RV yyes ss| ¢
RP27 4.7K e
AN ¢,7/(§ % o et &7 ros |2 o WA 44
o S0 ys0 .. g 30| et ¢ | Tl ol <
. 22uF 74L5244 oy v véo | Vep HEL “§2K | RR23 sl 7
oy, 7/( 4 Lt L 55| e 3 Loz +5v0 crea] TSV sp ) ss| g
- - [ e — Tar ] wf o B
[ Dz 2 '\ /8 GMJ'/GJ ] 53 =R107 = ,— _ Ve r82 24 G4l 20
v 740504 Pl ars 578 A s ; e, 100K £ INGIE g
cew g Vek Vec ¢r28
CLRWR [ d N Le 7¢ld‘00 = 298 yasr resEl - #]o,‘;: 24
L %24 740502 4| 3| RP2Z ? Pz 2650 22| pag L L A
74L50¢ | L2 Hvé0|, /?M rs=s74.7« FPO 50 408t 2 rootL s - a
CLKRD [>2 o N e /” 7 @. ¢ e 13 | R142 PI3 oo 2l a1 . > rar
o A »—I ! 73 i ro1 2> xh
o +5VD = 1 4l Frao 0ol2 n
PW/EP_ 22 - 52 @ L4 e ¢ e
- craet F103 rI0¢ o PKO pyo (L2452 %183 3 A orre 47 > xat o
70 7K
g Cr2le /“F i " Vee RS FBSE [>L 2252 T A > FIREQ
DS 0) <2LLL 745244 -22uF 2P0 4L cyes LIK = . - > poror ¢
e = : sl 8l 10 B T ouF A1 s L <> porox E
P P) il Vcc 7o WT J/'D/’ 57 = y7s  PastE 2RDT =1 3 +5VD
| ~J I xriz 72 {2} 5 | L+
4 f|> 22 o 05¢0 oy $5007 1 AN ¢ | T
T ) <]] - I wl, V€Y 3“‘”‘3 N peo{ P2 EEIP QIK I, y2 | 87
A N e 7 rer P2 s =
S P wsmé2a28 V| "‘/” sser rsle ' > 42
2 < e , m’: peaf2 s
I ~J 102 > ra2
4 !\ 76 I pe3fL J'D
- 757 |2 X582
N\ E gy 7 %12/ Peafté 24
Ldn~ s | = Vss pv el ary dD FIRE 1
_V—LJ ;‘: a0 42 A3 1 zF‘iéFL 41 _L; - J P 7279 > rorrr CNT
ﬂf S| <] 7l S g g §[ Pag pe—sl ¢ FLCECR) 28] pog o 28 > rorrx ;
PP drd §|
= zo] 71 &1 7 23 25 PAT L (PRI 24| o e P EL FEDATA 67;{,55 | 2
c02 2], Pa2 H2 CPCP2 23| oy 2|24 s KBCIOCTK g :
<! 23| pp1 EHE e ” s oy | tevo 274 < |
L) w8 7at50¢ (20 Fo0 res [ e ANV = 5
7440:‘5;744 N - e DT KN 7 el 2 A ]
A(23:1) [>2L8280 / 7579 Mo 21 5,
| =y ns2ed (L /957 125281 f‘»ﬁ’fmo v #%0 L Lrss L
< —_—
) ,\l'> . , ) g 23y M1 atlprs S o » CNIé (*‘D/amm
3 ¢ 7 % / == 10~ TrrAre
2 - A Y |, - ree R G —U4— | C¥26 sror | 8 <> RBLLocKk
4 i N ¢ \I/L 271 pe 57 |35 spara COROM
’\l/ L 5 a2 EM 1 —o ?
: 2 s N, 281 pe2 so |3 Enrds o | H7ERFACE M 2. T4
l/cn <} ca3 29) s CD AYD/0 l
1 +5VD ZEST Vo5 N =
= —_ ol 37
74 ($32 7d¢502 _l_ J_
/4[ i ; ,(I w. e o
;:"” viel Lo ysa | L8] yrs ] L[ 4re i
.23; 740508 'ZE; 745 -.?7,} (532 -_-ZZ"f 74502 —TL
] 4 al 7]

5-9



Schematic #252605, Rev. A CDTV SERVICE MANUAL
Sheet 10 of 12 Vee

- (%6
22uF
1

]

TFERST [>2L2

ree 74L 500 l
2¢4.8
K > ; 42 , : P
. K Fi D CLR
TR >**—q ¢ ¢ ‘ l!@' Jas08 < 1402 aesos “ ysp
Tow >4e_sJY73 P2 2Nl 078 i3 2 —H4 o 7483764
oW 740300 740502 e 2/ —25
74¢832 74(57¢ . QA 0B QC oD QE QF 46 QH
CcN9 L. Heen I« ST &[] 7] 7] 72| ~
LR 1 2
¢ g L7 @3 w sl xL el ~ Ve
GND /_<J EFFK N .
g_/ ¢ |seer R3¢ /\j\;\, 74(500 vee crat ) RETSI83
S8CP -22uF ree
L |vsz w
°/ & lsco ) P37 47 /dl //l 3 Vas
7 Yee Ve 8 2_]_
oo 0 12} pry Q4 17 | Vee
= , | M0 5 prs =
e e 4.7k I Ppr, Y42
u il AT s |, ;s
[ v > créu = 4 Q[
FE—AN— L8 /J sip #Po2 §
I 7
ﬁf?i? ond YAEN /40 _L KECLOCK 424l
u/ 720502 -
g E
GND /—o EMPAS/S //D AEMP RERESE
’g_/ ’c‘ 20 /7 D DATA
LRCK Y74 > RCLK
/3/ % |osex 1S Bl K
el > HWOTE (HC)
- o
7407 GND / Vee s
74T < 2<} 4 AR 5 £ yee | 22uF
740527 Wz — 37 I_-_L _/
XOREQ G& £ 5 O //f / v2¢ ¢.7K zgw =
U2¢ W2 = DRQ 74504 28] peo Yy
7403504 —12 » awAl 2 2 , 24{ g 1 ras L v
T o |37 ° c{> = i pc2 pas L 4
0% > 720500 r¢es02 Lan| " |smem wlies  mai—F
743z 70 w ¢ gﬁ/ % NT2 <Feerl L pes raz i —%
FBACK > “ Ul M50 CH— TS 432 DI F ver
224 —_ — usr t— | gszse res|2L
.y /2<}:/J s7Em| 27/ % \wap 7] A 2|
I0FR 22 —~ L rar 287 44—15 2 2
740832 784/ 3 PB2 28¢ 1 :.y 93 780
720804 29 30 Lo res oes Y28 = 29 =
° /° WEFROM < 15— 5|5t o8¢ i 76374 5, L4339 22uF
GND D87 241 ppy 082} 10 . uF
{)//31 — 1Tl ppy 281 L 12 7 /21
/0 DACATT <L oaofil—14
e D¢ DACST - ' 224 osw Rsof8d 4L =
7123 =
2/ v Loas 2ACLeH <H. ] P ¥ P — Q]
234 " vss
35 2 R >EELL !
Y24 23428 AL23:7])
£O.CS g =
&ro.cox1 > | 74332 el o :””0‘2 L 7532
ae q . 25t |os 22 > {>c
3X0 42 -' TN TSXG [>222 .
081 —
3/ 40 |80
f; - 6ND
vV Y \gz \ N J\O > 8D [7:0)

740502 72,827
2 7

=S




Schematic #252605, Rev. A
Sheet 11 of 12 CDTV SERVICE MANUAL
S RI3E
AEMP D/O 6_ 22,44;‘. 4.7K
N 28 s L =E ANN—
s 70082
: uré
g |
‘ L 57 1L RES RSE cS5€
JPI3 = 0039, T 47K 4.7K | 0039uF
Crem>L oo »-'Vv\z—l—-——i LPFINT LPFINZ i'—l—'\/v\,——-l
cco Rr23 | Ré2 L €S0 oy
I, |2%F 27K | 47K 330pF /'m'
Co /06\; 3 —H — MW\ 2.prour2 LPFoUT2
/
_LL) be ek 7¢082 €77
+SVA - L Rr06 OLFT 2z i 22uF
Yee sooun Py 23K Heuntour cnzourte _I_ e EMPIN ! EMPINZ e <SS rpat
W 2 . 27
+ 75 407 Vet L e Tarr .
Ic/?& --” = H oo 464024 oL €264 AN L zmpourat MPouTA2 2L +22/“F
:/00,,}-' I DuF ]_:470 oy ourlzs 229K ok T duF AN gbe/ Iy < suot
BCLK > - 5 724 u REE R57  Cd9. v7é c2g 52 cr74 pr2e
P acek XIN ré7 72K .0o/|w . 0IuF fz& 2. 7ur/25V 22K
DATA [ Ao kot = 100K I ] , EMPOUTE | EupouTs2 22 I} AN\ LYk AN
AVDI0
LRCLK [ Z ¢ reK i 26v0 2 5 (5/_0i0, F k‘,ﬁ X200 27 — = §”’20
04(‘,47'7'[:}’” 8 7esT oo EST 21 Aydl0 . A ,v\/\' 1.5, . 0\ N/.\f/( ¢ .00’,‘F 40000 33k
MUTE MUTE2 d
2ACST DX | | 2 arr : TEsT 2 /09 o m
DACLCH DX 10 sHIFT & MoDEfL res : i Y4
2
Vee | W pren > socsl2 AN Zeurcons 1 mmyz’—e———\_ 7084
¢ 22 11178 socz2 L = Af‘og ; = N7z s
FR 23} e /N 74 AuD/0 AYDIO
rats06 P vae o 1) e s g e R S v’y
WD 0 173 = = 700u .75 22K +/2V
7r v27 o P P vrep 126 . | 767154
/T 7207 e f% Vee L a2
- AYDI) ==
TERST [>-2.0.2 N¢ AN ’\N\rj— = OOAF Cdr psr 2
L 100uF " N
yit 70 5 + 27xS TLCLo | vav R723
) HPOUT 1 HPoUTZ H: 1 ¢
76 20 bd
- +lca/ < v2ATA
" e o | o3 Fr26
HPMUTE T HPMUTE2 LS4 /qulf ?50”; 27K ? 2 G W
2| o Ve |2 gﬁ;y / J <JVST
_L cc 22K = 7407
+8VD = Aoz 14 7] vz27
AuD/0
R222
» § 33k CI78 ., Rr27
2N39206& « "A’l/;‘” 22K
"Terrz
+|1224F d,IG AUDR
L
—H === 1> C24R
CN?78 LS (Mmyre
b &Ml 90 &Ml 93 JPI4 Ell 88
e Z I ersd e wl g
3| s oM L4 — v
2 - EMI92 T 5 M1 61 = 7 G A
o— = %‘; %’%‘? Eudr62 L EMI 89 2
Ve -
ze¢ = = 1 il R0 RI! |__¢
[ = = 70K 70K = CNIT7A HEAD
. L1 HEAD FHONE
o7 ‘2 /¢l ;41 /4[ /aI m] /d NJ Avoro 44010 FHONE JACK
- /Zfola __690 (/iéd __(’03 v27 __C9¢ Y29 _f?‘f VAL /04 (/‘7? 7 Va0 14744 (/4/ 98 v2d
) . - R - s - = = - . =
22uF i 22,F F 7207 2F 71500 2UF HLs02 22F] M52 uF LS04 2 "s27 2 7374
7 S o
| T d gl ] ] d 7]

5-11



Schematic #252605, Rev. A
Sheet 12 of 12

Ac
RECEPTACLE

o

p.J —

-~ = = ==

CDTV SERVICE MANUAL
7!
+5VD 35 . ot P> Vel
ces F
CN23 70uF
SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY 1L 7 Lo ?
T MAIN _ i
PI03 CN/9 2 ? POWER cot = % Vods /:D& ,?43 ?
SHITCH 1004F | 12K ——o0 > Vr2
° ¢4 -RC / R i
2 Re 2 470 IN4dd8C
r o & 25
L @ \| , L
= 23904 {> POWER -
CN20 Jt/{ r93 | 2K390¢ 2 "
= 4.7k Q7 . ©
! = ) 2sg 07&?
5 "lif” J—CN l’ Vron c&é #7272
L oo .25 o 6k 450pF 3.9k =
S i W\
P102 =
23
s +sV ! <
2 owo z RDISEB2
° g P 3 70 COROM MECHKANISM (32.5V)
5.4 +12V 4 _
POWER, DISPLAY
Frot N21
{ +5V 4 > + 5V
o +2Y $ > GND CN29 Ve
< | o] 7 oy 0 MAIN L06/C :
& ntd ¢ —> -2V °
g +5V (3
4 6D 2 8. 10. 2 — TERST
2 | Loy G g 22 < werROM
4 -r2v[ 4 o 3
A +$V ¢ 26,2820, puw
8 > GND S <1 »w
3 TO MAIN L06/C z
¢ & I ECo
c7r | ¢72 e
+| g9 J_ o5 tLcss lm__-??“‘ 100uF C +12V

5-12



as brou& to you

from the archives of

http://retro-commodore.eu


http://www.retro-commodore.eu

